Diaphragm Connecting Rod Guarantee

GUARANTEED - NOT TO YIELD UNDER:

Tension • Compression • Bending • Pump Operation

Conditions Of Guarantee:

- The product has been properly sized and selected for the pump application, to include correct materials of construction for all pump components.
- The product has been used correctly and in conformance of Warren Rupp recommended installation procedures.
- The product has been maintained in accordance with basic inspection and maintenance instructions of Warren Rupp. Bushings, o-rings, seal u-cups must be maintained, inspected and replaced after diaphragm failure.

Eligibility requirements:

- Product must be promptly returned, freight prepaid, to a Warren Rupp authorized distributor, or with prior authorization of Warren Rupp to its factory location.
- Claimant's exclusive remedy under this guarantee shall be limited (at Warren Rupp's option) to the replacement or repair of the defective product, parts, or components originally furnished by Warren Rupp.

Liability:

- Warren Rupp shall not be liable for any loss, damage, or expense directly or indirectly related to or arising out of the use of its products, including damage or injury caused to other products machinery, buildings or property, and Warren Rupp shall not be liable for consequential damages including, without limitation, lost profits, loss of time, inconvenience, loss of product being pumped, and loss of production. This guarantee does not obligate Warren Rupp to bear any costs of removal, installation, transportation, or other charges, which may arise in connection with a claim.
- Claimant shall not be entitled to repair or replacement under this guarantee if in the judgment of Warren Rupp, the product or any of its components have been (a) tampered with, disassembled, repaired or altered in a manner inconsistent with Warren Rupp recommended practices (except as may be authorized by Warren Rupp in writing); (b) subjected to misapplication, misuse, neglect or accident; or (c) used with a driver fluid other than air, without the expressed written consent of Warren Rupp. The guarantee shall not apply to repairs or service necessitated by normal wear and tear or for lack of reasonable and proper maintenance.
- This FREE DIAPHRAGM ROD guarantee is independent of the pump warranty. No distributor or other person is authorized to assume any liability or obligation for Warren Rupp other than expressly provided herein.



®ESADS+Plus, SANDPIPER and Warren Rupp are registered tradenames of Warren Rupp, Inc.

IDEX CORPORATION

WARREN RUPP, INC. A Unit of IDEX Corporation P.O. Box 1568 800 North Main Street Mansfield, OH 44901-1568 419/524-8388 Fax 419/522-7867 www.warrenrupp.com